

No. 04-6432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AURELIO O. GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY, JR.,
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS
Federal Public Defender
PAUL M. RASHKIND *
*Assistant Federal Public Defender
Chief of Appeals*
RICHARD C. KLUGH
*Assistant Federal Public Defender
Deputy Chief of Appeals*
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Florida
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500
Miami, Florida 33130-1555
(305) 536-6900

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding That Every Rule 60(b) Motion (Other than for Fraud Under (b)(3)) Constitutes a Prohibited “Second or Successive” Petition as a Matter of Law, in Square Conflict with Decisions of this Court and of Other Circuits.....	8
A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) Codifies Legal Grounds and Procedures to Relieve a Party of the Final Judgment in a Civil Action ...	8
B. Neither the Letter nor the Spirit of AEDPA Overrides the Express Provisions of Rule 60(b)(6).....	14
(1) The Letter of AEDPA, As Codified in 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1), Is Silent About Rule 60(b)(6).....	14
(2) Repeal by Silence is Disfavored.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Contrary to Cardinal Principles of Statutory Construction, the Court of Appeals’ Decision Effectively Repeals by Implication Whole Sections of Rule 60(b)	17
(1) A Rule 60(b)(6) Motion is Not a Second or Successive Habeas Petition Subject to the Constraints of 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1).....	18
(2) Judicial Recharacterization of a True Rule 60(b) Motion to Deprive the Court of Jurisdiction is Impermissible	21
(3) Analogy to the Mandate Recall Decision of <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> is Not Apt.....	23
(4) Applying 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)’s Second and Successive Application Bar to Prohibit Rule 60(b)(6) Jurisdiction Is Contrary to the Court’s Precedents, Which Carefully Avoid Conflict with the Suspension of the Writ Clause of U.S. Const. art. I sec. 9. and the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause	25
D. Failing to Heed the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Raises “Grave and Doubtful Constitutional Questions” Concerning Suspension of the Great Writ and Due Process	32
(1) Wholesale Excision of Rule 60(b), Rather than Case-Specific Consideration, Raises Grave Questions About Suspension of the Writ.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
(2) Categorical Denial of Rule 60(b) Relief for a Habeas Petitioner Wrongly Denied a Determination of the Claims Asserted Raises Grave Questions of Due Process of Law	36
(3) The Court of Appeals’ Holding Raises Grave Constitutional Questions in Mr. Gonzalez’s Case	38
E. Rule 60(b) Complements and Coexists Peacefully with AEDPA	39
(1) Rule 60(b) Complements AEDPA, Serving the Same Ends in Similar Ways	40
(2) Rule 60(b) Coexists Peacefully with AEDPA.....	44
(3) The Functional Approach Followed in the Vast Majority of Circuits is a Straight-forward Formulation for District Courts to Follow.....	46
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 537 U.S. 88(2003).....	18
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651(1977)	37
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193(1950) ...	11, 23, 44
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203(1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123(1951).....	37
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4(2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 334(2002)	42, 43
<i>Blackmon v. Money</i> , 531 U.S. 988 (2000) (mem.), <i>on remand</i> , 27 Fed. Appx. 543 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194(1968).....	37
<i>Booker v. Singletary</i> , 90 F.3d 440(11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Boone v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 377 F.3d 1315(11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 813(8th Cir. 2002).....	11, 21
<i>Browder v. Director</i> , 434 U.S. 257(1978).....	10
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham</i> , 826 F.2d 1208(3d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538(1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375(2003)	21, 22
<i>Cornell v. Nix</i> , 119 F.3d 1329(8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Corrigan v. Buckley</i> , 271 U.S. 323(1926)	38
<i>Delancy v. Fla. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 246 F.3d 1328(11th Cir. 2001)	3, 14, 39
<i>Devino v. Duncan</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	45
<i>Dunlap v. Litscher</i> , 301 F.3d 873(7th Cir. 2002) ..	10, 21
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107(1982).....	33
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387(1984).....	37, 38
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 8 Wall. 85, 19 L.Ed. 332(1869) ..	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651(1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finch v. Vaughn</i> , 67 F.3d 909(11th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67(1972)	37
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61(1946)	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254(1970).....	37
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court</i> , 503 U.S. 653(1992).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 125 S. Ct. 961(2005)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 317 F.3d 1308(11th Cir. 2003) (vacated panel opinion)...	1, 4
326 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2003) (<i>rehearing en banc</i> order).....	1, 4, 12
366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 900(Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	2
<i>Guyton v. United States</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 539(7th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Hamilton v. Newland</i> , 374 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Nov. 17, 2004) (No. 04-7992)	11, 20
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545(2002).....	25
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 74(2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238(1944)	10
<i>Henslee, Collector of Internal Revenue v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank & Trust</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949).....	47
<i>Hess v. Cockrell</i> , 281 F.3d 212(5th Cir.2002).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289(2001).....	16, 33
<i>In re Abdur’Rahman</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10, 11, 19, 28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169(11th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>In re Morris</i> , 328 F.3d 739(5th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 82 Fed. Appx. 349, 2003 WL 22682129 (5th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601(1949).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	10
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	16
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314(1996)	30, 33, 40
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504(1984).....	13
<i>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	26, 28, 29, 36
<i>Mobley v. Head</i> , 306 F.3d 1096(11th Cir. 2002) (vacated panel decision)	18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471(1972).....	37
<i>Muniz v. United States</i> , 236 F.3d 122(2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Plasterers' Local Union No. 79</i> , 404 U.S. 116(1971)	15
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432(1995).....	45
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211(1995)	9
<i>Pridgen v. Shannon</i> , 380 F.3d 721 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 29, 2004) (No. 04-7060)	10, 20
<i>Reed v. Champion</i> , 46 F.3d 1152, 1995 WL 4007 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Reid v. Angelone</i> , 369 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2004)....	10, 20
<i>Reinoso v. Artuz</i> , 1999 WL 335365, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7768, No. 97 Civ. 3174 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 1999)	12, 29, 45
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987)....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Robles v. Senkowski</i> , 1999 WL 556854, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11565, No. 97 Civ. 2798 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 30, 1999).....	12, 30, 46
<i>Robison v. Maynard</i> , 958 F.2d 1013 (10th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Rodwell v. Pepe</i> , 324 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 873 (2003).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Ross v. Artuz</i> , 150 F.3d 97(2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1(1963)	35
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298(1995).....	10, 36
<i>Scott v. Singletary</i> , 38 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)....	11
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473(2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708(1961)	33
<i>Tal v. Miller</i> , 1999 WL 38254, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 652, No. 97 Civ. 2275 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 1999).....	12, 29, 30, 45
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288(1989).....	45, 47
<i>Thomas v. Roe</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 847(9th Cir. 2001)....	28
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918(9th Cir.1998).....	21
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736(1948).....	13
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656(2002)	42
<i>United States v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 98 (1957).....	8
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 989 F.2d 1117(11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443(1972)	13
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164(1976)	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 393 F.3d 172(DC Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Weinstock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert.denied</i> , 580 U.S. 995(2003)	10, 20
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482(1997)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366(1909)	25
<i>Vega v. Artuz</i> , 2002 WL 252764 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002).....	45
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765(2000)	16, 33
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 687(2005)...	15
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> , 1994 WL 630598, No. 87 C 2084 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 1994)	47
<i>Wilson v. Fenton</i> , 684 F.2d 249(3d Cir. 1982).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 9	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	37

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	37
28 U.S.C. § 2241	27
28 U.S.C. § 2241(b)(1)	31
28 U.S.C. § 2244	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	39, 44, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	3

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C).....	41, 42, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	5, 29, 35
28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-2077	9
28 U.S.C.A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 57-60.....	23
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996)	<i>passim</i>

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 22	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	10, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	18, 23, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Advisory Committee Note to 1948 amendment, 5 F.R.D. 433 (1946).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)	4, 17, 21, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Hertz & Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2001)	34, 35
<i>The Avoidance of Constitutional Questions and the Preservation of Judicial Review: Federal Court Treatment of the New Habeas Provi- sions</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1578(April 1998).....	25
11 Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2851(2d ed. 1995).....	9, 23, 44
